







September 29, 2016



TO:  	  	All Potential Vendors
FROM: 	Rebekah O’Hara, RFP Coordinator
SUBJECT:  	Service Now Web Platform Consulting
		 

[bookmark: _GoBack]The following CTS Answers to Vendors’ Preliminary Questions are issued as Amendment Number 2 to the Request for Proposal Number A17-RFP-019. These questions revoke and replace the answers to Question 3, 7, 8 & 9 answered in Amendment 1.

The following Questions and Answers are an amendment to the RFP/Contract documents. It is important that Vendors review all amendments and address any new issues/requirements in your Response.  

CTS amends the RFP as follows:


3.      QUESTION: How many temps do you have currently?


NEW ANSWER:  “The contract awarded will supply services to the WABOS (Washington BusinessHub) project within the e-gov division of WaTECH. Within this group, there is one temporary employee working on the user experience/design team.” 


7.      QUESTION: Section 4.3: If Vendor uses a Subcontractor, can the Subcontractor’s experience be utilized to meet any or all the qualifications in Sections 4.7, 5.1, and 5.2?

NEW ANSWER:  “A subcontractor’s experience may be utilized to meet Vendor qualifications in cases where needed to meet mandatory requirements in the RFP in sections 4.7, 5.1, and 5.2.  It is expected that the Vendor’s proposed delivery team, including any proposed subcontractors, fulfill the mandatory requirements. For example, if the Vendor is not a certified supplier as called for in section 5.1.4, the vendor can present a compliant offer by using subcontractors who have these certifications.  It is also assumed that the vendor will be able to supply its own successful references for projects of a similar size and scope as mentioned in the RFP in section 4.7, even if they were not built on the ServiceNow platform.”  






8.      QUESTION: Section 5.1: Minimum Requirement 2: Please explain in which of the following scenarios the Minimum Requirement of ten (10) years of consulting experience and project management experience is met:
                  a.       Vendor has 5 years of consulting and PM experience; Subcontractor has 5 years of consulting and PM experience (a total of 10 years)
                  b.       Vendor has 5 years of consulting and PM experience; Subcontractor has 10 years of consulting and PM experience (subcontractor meets the min but vendor does not)
                  c.       Vendor has 10 years of consulting and PM experience; Subcontractor has 5 years of consulting and PM experience (vendor meets the min but subcontractor does not)

ANSWER:  “All scenarios fulfill the mandatory requirements.  The Vendor should propose the best delivery team possible that meets the requirements.”  

9.      QUESTION: Does the state of Washington already use ServiceNow? If so, what all applications are being used on the platform? 
   
   
    ANSWER:  “WaTech currently does not use the ServiceNow platform. ServiceNow is, however, installed at the Department of Health as an ITSM product.  At the time of this RFP, no other known applications are in use on the ServiceNow platform within the state.”   
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